

TOWN OF JEROME

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331 (928) 634-7943 FAX (928) 634-0715

Founded 1876 Incorporated 1899

ORDINANCE NO. 443

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA, AMENDING SECTION 509, "SIGNS," OF ARTICLE V, "USE REGULATIONS," OF THE JEROME ZONING ORDINANCE REGARDING TEMPORARY SIGNS

WHEREAS, the Jerome Planning & Zoning Commission held a public hearing on September 5, 2018, regarding certain changes to the Jerome Zoning Ordinance regarding temporary signs; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has recommended that the Zoning Ordinance be so amended;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Item 19 of Paragraph B, "Definitions," of Section 509, "Signs," of Article V, "Use Regulations," of the Jerome Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended as follows (deletions in strikeout text, additions in UNDERLINED CAPS):

19. Sign, Temporary - A sign displayed for not more than forty-five (45) consecutive days or a total of ninety (90) days to calendar year.

Section 2. Item 8 of Paragraph G, "Regulations Applicable to Signs in Commercial and Industrial Zones," of Section 509, "Signs," of Article V, "Use Regulations," of the Jerome Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended as follows (deletions in <u>ut text</u>, additions in <u>UNDERLINED CAPS</u>):

- 8. Temporary signs, such as "sale" signs are allowed in addition to other signs. Temporary signs must meet all restrictions for signs in this section in addition to the following:
 - No temporary sign may exceed eight (8) square feet. <u>THIS LIMITATION SHALL NOT APPLY TO</u> <u>TEMPORARY BANNERS OR SIGNS FOR SPECIAL EVENTS SPONSORED BY THE COMMUNITY OR</u> <u>LOCAL NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS.</u>
 - b. <u>ALL TEMPORARY SIGNS SHALL REQUIRE AN APPLICATION TO BE FILED WITH THE ZONING</u> <u>ADMINISTRATOR.</u>
 - c. ONE TEMPORARY SIGN IS ALLOWED PER 45-DAY PERIOD.
 - d. <u>MAXIMUM NUMBER OF OCCURRENCES SHALL NOT EXCEED THREE (3) TIMES PER CALENDAR</u> <u>YEAR.</u>
 - e. No business may display a temporary sign more than ninety (90) days per calendar year, or forty-five (45) consecutive days.

f. No permit is required for temporary signs.

Section 3. Item 1 c. of Paragraph D, "Permits," of Section 509, "Signs," of Article V, "Use Regulations," of the Jerome Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended as follows (deletions in <u>strikeout text</u>, additions in <u>UNDERLINED</u> <u>CAPS</u>):

D. PERMITS

- 1. A sign permit shall be required before a sign may be placed, constructed, re-constructed, or altered within the Town of Jerome with the exception of the following:
 - a. Name-plate signs and business door identifiers two inches by twelve inches (2 x 12").
 - b. Repainting or maintenance of signs, provided there is no change in size, shape, wording, composition, or color.
 - c. Political signs and other temporary signs.

Section 4. Following its adoption, this Ordinance shall be published by the Town Clerk in accordance with the requirements of A.R.S. § 39-203 *et seq.*

Section 5. All ordinances or parts of ordinances that are in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency herewith.

Section 6. Should any section or provision of this Ordinance be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance, any provision incorporated by reference and any other provision of the Town Code as a whole or any part thereof other than the part so declared invalid.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN CO THIS DAY OF2018.	UNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA,
	Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Candace Gallagher, Town Manager/Clerk	William J. Sims, Esq. Town Attorney

Date of first reading: 10/9/18

Date of adoption:

Voting record at adoption:						
	MOVED	SECONDED	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN